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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING §5- 302 -S/#

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

" The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the
{ property situate in Baltimore County and which is
gesr:cgl;:eg in the descri don and plat attached herets and made a part hereof, hereg.y petition for a
thpe iearing under Section 500, 7 of the Daltimore County Zoning Regulatxons to determine whe-
er or not the Zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve .___._.

a use permit for o}'f';?;'r';;'é";;rking in a r'egl'&;;'t'i;'f zone and < BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND : O N Y ONNG

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE :f BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE ] L%Y%SMAR“AND 21204

- e e
T e o . o e e o 2 - - " -

and to allow access for a zZonhe

L i

Property iz to e posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. | Arnold Jablon : April 26, 1985 5 JABLON
i T0..Zoni Date S TN COMMISSIONER

- - T A

I or we, agree to.pay expenses of the above S ¢ '
pecial Hearing adverusing, posting, ete., upon fil- 13
thig Petition, and further agree to and are io be bound by the zonin 1§ ar ' i : COUNTY OFFICE BLDG
g regulations and restric- : : Norman E. Gerber, Director : .
t.mns of Eamm ore County adopted pursuant {o tiie Zoning Law for Baltimore County, - B { : ;é:.:r'.,c:::;ffge ;:364 Gary C. Duvall, Esquire ,
= 401 Washington Avenue
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, ' . . :
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we 13 ; °0e Towson, Maryland 21204 : April 30, 1983
are the legal owner(s) of the property i . . fiicholas B. Commodarl
which Is the subject of this Petition, , . R Chairman . RE: Item No. 247 - Case No. B85-302-SPH
1 " Petitioner - Howard Harple ' Gary C. Duvall, Esquire
Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): g ' MEMBERS Special Hearing Petition . 401 Washington Avenus
Howard Harple b _‘ Bureau of Dear Mr. Duvall: ; Towson, Maryland 121204
: : . : Engin i ’ '
(Type or Print Name) PP, LB : The plan was approved by the CRG on January 24, 1985. ginest ng’! RE: Petition for 8pecial Haaring
25 o Lo 5 : BT o raring The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee and the County Review Group : Beg, 187" NW of the c/1 of Balair M.,
Signatare Erar B , (CRG) have both reviewed the plans submitted with the above-referenced : 272" WE of the ¢/l of Incis Avenue
sy, /7 i ; Stats Roads Cosmission petition. The following comments from the CRG have been substituted ' . Howard Harple - Petitioner
9114 Belair Road ' : Bureau of - for those of the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee. They are not in- Case Wo, 83-302-SPH
_______________________ rmeem———— ,’.*_J_f_\_/ i ‘ Fire Prevention y y t
{Type or Print Name) ke 7 3 tended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but § '
Baltimo MD 21236 4 L : Health Department to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or problems with : Dear Mr. Duvalls
ci and State ; 2 Eb ' 3 ; Project Planning regard to the development plans that may have a bearing on this case. ; _
4 a ' - : ' o The Director of Planning may file a written report with the Zoning ' This is to advise you that §52,47 is due for advertising and posting
; Norman E. Gerber, ) , Bullding Department Commissioner with recommendations as to th itabil r :
Attorney for Petitioner: Office of Planning and Zoning Board of Education zoning. y ® Sultsbllity of the requested of the above property.
Foning Administration This fee must be paid and our woning sign and post returned on the day

Gary C. Duvall - ;
. JGH: f ; This petition was accepted for filing on the date of the enclosed ' . A . .
NEG:JGH:slm : Industrial filing certificate and a hearing scheduled accordi ly. € of the hearing before an Order is issued. Do not remove sign until day of hearing.

Development

Very truly yours, Please make the check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and

: remit to Mrs, Arlene January, Zoning Office, Room 113, County Office Building,
T ddrens Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con- . ﬂ % ‘ Towson, Maryland 21204, before the hearing,
. tract purchaser or representative o be contacted :
Towson, Maryland 21204 : NICHOLAS B. COMMODARI r st )
Chairman E incerely,

" City and State ' | ‘i
_ : Zoning Plans Advisory Cemmittee : T e e <)
{ ] T

Attorney's Telephone No.: . 821-6563 230 East_Joppa Road, Towson, MD 21204 - - NBC:nr BALT
: g : IMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND :
301-296-3333 ' No. 007212 oLDuaBLON
' Enclosures ’ . MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT ng Commissioner
,» {

Phone No,
7 +  OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION

. ORDERED By The Zoning Commissi 1t thi
. .7- y g missioner of Baltimore County, this _______ mmmme——. day ccs Daft, McCune & Walker
. - & -
530 East Joppa Road pave__ 5/7/A% accounr. B=01=615-000

Towson, Maryland 21204

i

9 dURH puAeMOH !

, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Bal-timore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Ofice Buiding in Towson, Ballimore

\' yonthe o _____ 6th___ day of ._. il , 1982 . at 100 geeloek

Amaunt__% 32.47

Rece
rngu',-xo Gary C. Nuvgll, Epquire

- g

Advertising and Posting Casa 85-302-5py
Vitdaeald HALELe)

Bliiwmenpal 327

40 172 40 MN (/81 "bag .

*3AY ®LPUI 40 /9 40 IN°

HdS~-20£-58

WL
1242 "PY Jiejeg

® ® § T MeCUNE- ¢ ;lie. ¢ 530EastggppaRoad
g ) ; ‘ S v Towson . 21204
| : - La © - Telephone: 301~296-3333 -

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFCRE THE ZONING OOMMISSIONER . T L B RUT A0 Land Planning Consultants .
Beginning 187' MW of the : _ ' Y Landscape Architects
Centerline of Belair Rd4., 272' : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY : L _ : o _Engineers

NE of the Centerline of India ' : - S Surveyors

Ave., llth District :
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HOWARD HARPLE, Petitioner Case No. 85-302-SPH

Ducriptiu

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE : o c | .
" ' - ' !'etltion for Bpecicl Entln:
ZONING DEPARTMEN . | D“Cfiption to Acco-lnﬂr
for Parklng for n Connerchl !'acility in a B.l. 5 5 uno

Please enter the appearance of the People's Cousnel i B e

above-captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates - end Acceu throu;h n IO ‘tone.

or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary o - Eleventh llectiou gggﬁ:‘ﬁ“?i?“ Connty. !uryhn

CCASE WO, 83-Yo2-sm S | . B
o . o ﬁ _ o | . or final Order. Beginning for the same al: a pomt locnted North u degreeo 03
M L _ -inntn West 187.00 fee: fro- L3 point on the centcr luu of lelair
s : ?/puu[ | o Sosd, uid lut .,nn“.a poi.nt being di.-unt 172 feet, -on or leu.,

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE op PLANNING 5 ZONING e Phy11i¢ Cole Friedman a4 _
- o : o People's Counsel for Baltimore County B T g -"..,ud northgute:l, along uid centet line of Bclait l.oad frol

_County Office Bu1ld1ng
111 . Chesapeake Avenue - itl i.nurlectinn vith the eentcr line of Indil Amue. said besinnms

Towson Maryland 21204 el : . / /( 2 o
J S T . b the rea zoned BL nnd tl:c
Your’ petltion has been received and accepted for f111ng thls , B = e Point beiﬂl on the di'idins liu et"ﬂ‘ 8
nd - daY of - lﬁl Ny 1935 S : _ R ' Peter Max Zimmerman
Ectmpead _ R ,.:i R L o Deputy People's Counsel . IEE
. | R’Dct;dsirzn?'bgou 5204 ; _.jfor the hlti-on County llotropolitnn Lrea, thence nnnms snd S
194-2188 sl T blndxng oa’ uid aonins li.u. _(l) lotth 48 dqreen 51 ninntu !ut AR

atu :oned D.l. 5 5. es lhovn on the Ofﬂchl Zonlng lup llo._ .!. 10-6 Cm

'iUﬂWUIET:IRBIxnc_) — I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of April, 1985, a copy

Zoni..ng.gt.:lommssioner D of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Gary C. Duvall, Esquire, ;nd thc lul soued l-D u lhon on uid -ny. thencn mnin; and

ﬁ' binding tberoon. (2) south tl de;teu 03_ -inutel !ut_ 157.00 Iut t

401 Washington Ave., Towson, MD 21204, Petitioner's Attommey: Knut Aarsand

Chalrman, Zonlng Plans
"‘."-._§4V15°?Y Committee @ .=

& Assigns, Rugby Hall, Armold, MD 21012, Contract Purchaser; and Daft- B . ey ety B e e
g LR " : ¢ ' s S | Vsr Job Mumber
McCune-Walker, Inc., 530 E. Joppa Rd., Towson, MD 21204, which requested

notification.,
L ]

Peter Max Zimmerman

24138
voiln e
saia aae Y




Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing on the Petition and ii

appearing that by reason of the following finding of facts that:

must be determined whether the conditions as delineated by Section 502.1 are
satisfied by the Petitioner.
After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it appears

that the special exception should be granted with certain restrictions, as more

ruliy'deséribed below.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
11th Election District

Beginning 187 ft. Northwest of the centerline of Belair Road,
272 ft. Northeast of the centerline of India Avenue

DATE AND TIME: Monday, May 6, 1985 at 11:00 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Rocm 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson, Maryland ‘

‘The Zoning Cormissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner
and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve a use permit for off-street
parking in a residential zone and to allow access for a commercial facility
through an R.Q. zone

Being the property of  Howard Harple as shown on

the plat filed with the Zoning Office.

In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued within
the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however, enter—
tain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for

good cause shown. Such request must be received in writing by the date of the
hearing set above or made at the hearing.

BY ORDER OF
ARNOLD JABLON

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

in issue is tuo small or is subject to restrictions which prevent a residential

use. Lapenas v, Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 226 NE.2d 361 (Mass., 1967). The strip

referred to here will be deeded to Baltimore County for a public right of way.
It definitely 1s too small for residential use in that it is only wide enough to

satisfy the icgal requirements for a right of way and can be of no other use.
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PETITiON SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE

Beginning 187' KW of the
centerline of Belalr Road,
272' NE of the centerline
of India Avenue = 11th
Election District

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTX

Case No. 85-302-SFH
Howard Harpie,

Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein requests permission to utilize a residentially zoned
portion of the property adjacent to the proposed restaurant for parking and a
residentially-zoned strip of land for commercial access, as more particularly
described on Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioner, by his Contract Purchaser, appeared and testified and was
represented by Counsel. Also appearing and testifying were George E. Gavrelis,
an expert planner; Mark Willard of Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.; and Kurt Aarsand,
VYice President of Nobeef Corporation, the owner of the commercial business pro-
posed to be located cn the subject property. There were no Protestests, al-
though Mary Ginn and Katherine Turner, representing the Asscciation of Baltimore
County Councils, appeared in order to have the requested relief clarified. In-
:eed, after the close of testimony, both indicated they were not opposed.

Testimony indicated that the County Review Group (CRG) approved the parcel
wnhouge development and a fast-food restaurant on November 4, 1984, The
& property, located on Belalir Road, north of Joppa Road, is bifurcated by

line with 0.79 acres of B.L. zoning in the front and 4.50 acres of
zoning in the rear. The restaurant is permitted as a matter of right in
Zone. The Petitioner wants to utilize an area in the D.R.5.5 portion
ely adjacent to the B.L., portlon for 22 parking spaces in order to sat-

requisite parking.

time is at his own risk until such time as the applica-
ble appellate process from this Order has expired. 1f,
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Peti-
tioner would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original condition.

The dumpster may be located in the rear of the parking
area provided no complaints are received from the own-
ers of the prospective townhouses, If a complaint 1is

Ry
-

L)

"UROER RECEIVED FOR FILING

The townhouse develcprent will be constructed on the remaining land zoned
D.R.5.5. Access will be by an easement created and transferred to Baltimore
County as a public right of way from Belalr Road parallel to the restaurant.
The proposed right of way first traverses a strip of land zoned R-C and then
continues through the land zoned D.R.5.5. Access to the restautant would also
be from the right of way.

Belair Road is zoned commerical with a McDonald's restaurant and other com-
mercial uses contiguous to and surrounding the instant site. Interestingly,
while the zone line separating the B.L. and the D.R.5.5 Zones divides the Peti-
tioner's property, 1t cuts away at a northwest angle following the Petitioner's
property line. McDonald's, bordering the Petitioner's property to the west, 1s
entirely within a B.L. Zone.

The uncontradicted evidence was that there would be no adverse impact to

the community and that the spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Reg-

ulations (BCZR) would be satisfied if the relief prayed for were granted., Fur-
ther, the conditions precedent in Sectioun 502.1, BCZR, would be satisifed.

The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 409.4, pursuant to Sections 500.7
and 502.1, BCZR.

It is clear that the use of the terms "use permit" and "special exception®
are intended to be interchangeable ani that the import of either is the same.

Ses Hofmeister v. Frank Realty Co., 373 A.2d 273 (1977). In reality, the re-

for a use permit under Section 409.4 1s a request for a special exception.

The e, in order for a use permit to be approved, the property owner must
sati the burden of proof requiread by Section 502.1.

13 also clear that the BCZR permits the requested off-3treet parking in

a D. zone by special permission. It is equally clear that the proposed use

r.

would ¥not be detrimental tc the primary uses in its vicinity. Therefore, 1t
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recelved, the dumpster must be moved to the B.L. por- ; e | CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICAHON |
tion. _ _ A O e ewseritns :' i G
' of the ceatertime of :ﬂ:: St ;'”‘if
o e ot Tnde hvoows TOWSON, MD., April- 18 ¢ 8%
May &, 1996 st 11:0 .m0 ‘ E

DATH AND TINE:: m’- —-w——--l---———.—! 19—_.—-
. EARING: . A | B i o
“iok Goomty Ot Boridvas THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence which Although the R-0 Zone is not included within the definition of "[rJesiden-

would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and requirements tial zone" in Section 101, BCZR, it is apparent from the language used in Sec-

set forth in Section 502.1. In fact, the Petitioner has shown that the proposed tion 203.1 and 2, BCZR, that the Baltimore County Council intended it to be

106 County Cfffm Butiding

use would be ;onducted without real detriment to the neighborhood and would not
actually advé;sely affect the public interest. The facts ahd circumstances do
not siow that the proposed use at the particular location described by Petition-
| ef‘s Exhibit 1 would have any adverse impact above and beyond that inherently

assocliated with such a special exception use irrespective of its location within

the ione. Schultz v, Pritt;, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

* “"The proposeq:use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general
welfaré of the locality, nor tend to creale congestion in roads, streets, or
: aliéyé Ehfrein,' nor be 1n¢onsistént with the purpcses of the propeirty's zoning
, claééifiﬁééidh,"nor in any other yéy irconsistent with the spirit and intent of
the BCZR. | o

E The 'Pétitioner -also requests the right to use a strip of residentially-

izénéd tropérty for commercial access.
— _éégrally,- the use of iand in a residential zone as a means of ingress and

1% q{land'oq bpildings in a commercial zone constitutes a violaticn of zon-

trictio:s_ih a réﬁidential district. Leimbach Const. Co. vs. Baltimore,

q 109‘{19?0);' Yokley, 3 Zoning Law & Practicé, Section £8-21.1. Excep-

to the general bule'have been made when the proposed route was already

clasg 1ed74§§ a public road by force of statute or When the residential parcel
L o . - . i R e
<. e : T

2

A

Wiy

considered as residential when the subdivision and/or the development plan indi-
cates that the R-0 property is to be used for residential purposes. Therefore,
for the purpose of determining access to commercial zones from R-0 Zones or
permitting the use of land in a R-0 Zone for parking areas adjoining and inci-
dental to a business or industry, the R-O Zone shall be treated as a "residen-
tial zone" within the meaning of Section 409.4.

The strip of land through which access will be provided satisfies the ex-
ceptions to the general rule and is therefore approved for ingress and ingress.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing

- held, and it appearing that by reason of the requirements of Section 502.1

having been met and the health, safety, and general welfare of the community not

being adversely affected, the relief prayed for should be granted.

Therefore, IT IS5 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
94' gay of May, 1985, that a use permit for off-street parking in a

efitlal zone and the use of a residentially zoned strip of land for commer-

~cial cess be approved and, as such, the Petition for Special Héaring iz hereby

GRANTH®, from and after the date of this Order, subject, however. to the follow-
ing gestrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief herein granted:m
1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be

grarted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Peti-
tioner 1s hereby made aware that proceeding at this

OROER RECEIVED FOR FILING

AJ/srl
cc: Gary C. Duvall, Esquire
Mrs. Mary Ginn

People's Counsel

3
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THE JEFFERSONIAN,

i, the wvent thel \his Pess.
tom s grantad & Dadding

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Bdﬁmom County,Md. appeidng on

Cost of Advertising -
P e




3\ DALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
- 1 / TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ‘ . TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Sl BALTIMORE COUNTY : | ; ; 494-3550
s "1 OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING : . -
Ecg:{gg)ﬁl,MAr\YlAND 21204 ; HARRY J PISTEL P E. STEPHEN E. COLLINS

s : DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
ﬂé‘?&ﬁ' E. GERDER | March 28, March 15, 1985

BALTIMORE COUNTY

LY

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. Arnold Jablon
2Zoning Commissioner

County Offica Builliing
Towson, Maryland 21204

- petitionfor s
Special Heaslng < -

£ 11th Election District - ¢
" LOCATION: - Beginning 187 ft.

of’f -302 ~SPH
¢ Northwest of the centerline of Beluir

Qe Times

~—E .
. RIS R ALY | ) . . . S
‘*u‘il)lxgl'g llnd'il‘.l:(‘gx ‘;;;mdl!. May 6, Middle River ' de @' W / j 19 f ! :

Arzin 19, 1985

Mr, Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Buﬂdigg
Towson, Maryland 212

Item §247 (1984-1985)

. Q8
e d 24 e Fes. 2o, 1985 Property Owner: Howard Harpla ; Item No. 238.2&0.2&1,2&2,243.244.245.246@ ZAC-Meeting of February 26, 1985
1985 at 10 am. .y e otk ' Property Owner: HowarD HoaRX PL.E ’ N/WS Belair Rd. 272' & 440* N/E from center- - Property Owner: »
. PUBLIC HEARING: Room 136, This Is to Cértify, That the annexed Location: Nl/s BELoIA Roao 2724440 N/E B line India Ave. Location:

¢ Dear Mr, Jablon: Fizor é OF |0Ia HvE, 7 Acres: 0.30 Existing Zoning:

_- County Office Building, 111 West :
—_- District: 1llth : , Proposed Zoming:
_ / £ ”Zé 9// 3.: The Division of Current Planning and Development has reviewed the subject :

.. The Zoning Commissionst of Bulti-q
' m:re County, by nuthority of the Zon-g
" jng Act and Regulations of Baltimore ;
: Sounty, will hold » public hearing: - .y
. Petition for Special Hearing under ?
. Saction BON.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning' Regulations, to’ determine i:
whether or not the Zoning Commis- L
sioner and/or Deputy Zoning Co:i:n;;.- A
ioner should approve a use per " m/ '
E, :mtmt parking in 8 residential zone - of successive
. and to aliow sccess for @ commercisl . ,

. Chesapenke ‘Avenue, Tow son.d
> Maryland, - e e A ST
gg;”égg‘;m of fers the following comments, The {tems checked below are . Dear Mr., Jablon:

was inserté)in ‘G]g Times, a newspaper printed JThere are no site planning factors requiring comment. Comments shall be furnished for the subject zoning item at the time
}A County Review Group Meeting is required,

: of the County Review Group Meeting. B
A County Review Group meeting ~as held and the minutes will be t Acres:
forward by the Bureau of Public Services. R _ :
YThis site s part of a larger tract; therfore it it defined as a : Very truly yours,

; District:
subdivision, The plan must show the entire tract. / .
,z,"/%‘;_, J 4942: ; _
« Markle, F,E., Chie Dear Mr., Jablon:

JA record plat will be required and must be recorded prior
Bureau of Public Services

facility through oe B et Howard weeks before the

Harple. as shown on the plat filed with .. -
' the Zoning Office.. ¢ = - - - od
i fn the avent that this Petition is .
granted. & building permit may be is- |

| TSA Y .
sued within the :hirty (30} day appeal | b ' W / Publisher.

period. The Zoming "commi“ionﬁii / JConstruction in ar alteration of the floodplain is prohibited
;’i:l.‘ E:a‘;.::rfh:l;:?:;:e.:i,l:i? ::r-‘:? undell- the provisions of Section 22-98 of the Development
i i iod for good caude.: B Regulations,
th:nsntftltlhri:ql::;::m“‘::g‘ received { )Developmeit of this site may constitute a potential conflict with
znowrit'in: by the date of the hearing . the Baltimore County Master Plan,
set above or made at the hearing. "~ = { )The amended Development Plan was approved by the Planning Board
g : l‘ B Ol'derOf . N . T on .
l"!""“"""" P()Lmdscaping: Must comply with Baltimore County Landscape Manual.
- poning Commisaioner: ‘ JThe property is located in a deficient service area as defined by
- of Baltimors County Rn? Bilt 178-79, Mo buillding permit may be issued until a Reserve
— . : ! Capacity tse Certificate has been fssued. The deficient service
1s «

{ )tre property 1s Tocated In a traffic area controlled by a "0" level
intersection as defined by Bi1] 178-79, and as conditions change
traffic capacity may become more Yimited, The Basi¢c Seryvices Areas
are re-evaluated annually by the County Council,

()()Adcﬁtionﬂ comments:

THE CRG ﬁ,w ePeovep 1/29 1'85“
TFlBU pAPrRoval. Fxpres J2A] 8K

to issuance of a building permit,

}The access 1s not satisfactory.

JThe circulation on this site is not satisfactory,

The parking arrangement 15 not satisfactory,

Parking calculations must be shown on the plan.

JThis property contains soils which are defined as wetlands, and
development on these soils is prohibited.

JAM:EAM:PMO: 88 Tae Department of Traffic Engineering has no coumments

for item rumbers 238, 240, 241, 242, 243, 244, 245, 246, and 247.

E {
and published in Baltimore County, once in each i)(
(
{
|
{
{

o —

'_ujac—;é;,//f:)é ' | i

Michasel S. Flanigan
Traffic Engineering Assoc. II

fugene A, Bober
Chief, Current Planning and Develax nt
cc: James Hoswel)

: KENTUCKY FRIED CHICKEN
. : ' 9114 Belair Rd.

January 24, 1985
C. R. G. MEETING AGENDA 10:00 a.,m.

A

T2 BALTIMORE COUNTY
- ]Qé?ﬁ?g:fﬂ A%‘F(- If'ﬁ‘ERi\«'tITS G LICENSES
N, N y
4943610 021204

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP MEETING MINUTES
LALTIMORE COUNTY

FIRE DEPARTMENT
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-2586
4%4-4500

March 1k, 1985

Thursday January 24, 1985

TED ZALESKI A

DIRECIOR - PAUL H. REINCKE
Mr. Airmold .Tahlon, Zoning Cozmissioner ‘ CHIEF

Office of Plemir
Coumz; Srrxci'ghfdﬁ forirg Mr. Arnold Jablon
Towson, Marylard 2120} Zoning Commissioner Zon
Deax ¥r. Office of Flanning and Zoning
ar Mr. Jablon: Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

KENTUCKY FRIED CHICKEN

9114 Belair Road
Districkt 11 C5

March 11, 1985 Convene Meeting

Introductory statement concerning aims and goals of
development regqulations

Introduction of County representatives
Cozments on Iten #27 Zonirg Advisory Cormittes Meeting are as follows;

Froperty Owner:  Howard Harpl
RW/S Beiain
R

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP - THOSE PRESENT*

Presentation of Plan by developer's representative
Location:

o .
Existing Zontzz: Bog! (oniilt 108d 272" & LLO' N/E from ¢/l India Avemue

Propesed Zonirs: ~ Spec gin ezring to approve a use vermit for off-street
parking in a residential zone and to allow access for a

rerens gt.)ggercial facility through a R.0.Zone. .;i_:;;-, RE: Property ~==r: Howard Harple
District: 11th,

Catherine Warfield, Chairman - Dept. of Public Works

Eugene A. Bober, Co-Chairman ~ Office of Planning
Attention: WNick Commodari, Chairman

i Comments of County agencies
Zening Plans Advisory Commlttee

Agency Representatives :
Citizens' comments or guestions o Ken Amrein

- Bureau of Sanitation
Paul Koch - Developers Engineering Division
George Wittman - State Highway Administration

Developer and/or Representatives

Developerts response

. ; tion: ;
The tems checied below are spplicables ‘ Location: NW/S Belair Road 272' & 440' N/E from ¢/1 India Avenue : County Review Group decision

5 Zoning Agenda: : - Knut J. Aarsand = Developer
v , . Item No,: ;
B11'L35 Srate of Hamyiiod Cose o ths Bommcooanty Diclding Code 1981 Counosy 247 2/26/85 9. Adjourn meeting - Kure R Aarsand - Developer
cabls Codes, cappe d; other appli- Centlemen: _ Ed Haile Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.

' gcell ous Stacy Fisher Daft - McCune-Walker, Inc.
i dildiry/ & other ‘/minemt shall be required befsre beginning construction, :

7 Gary €. Duvall Miles & Stockbridge
C. Residential); Three sets of construction drawingzs are re

uired to £11. * - Li
eplication. Architect/irginser seal 13/is mot roq dil Ted :c :dp: Attachment - List of Interested Citizens .
and sigratures are required .o Plans and Technical Data, Name Address '

NMepmpn 1 Srasace e 6 55~ Ao igne Rp Brzn b2123¢

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has beetf surveved by t{u‘.s ‘ )
Bureau and the comments below marked with an *"X* are applicable and required . -
to be corrected or incorporated inte the final plans for the property. : osbik 4N

. Comercials Three sats of construction dravings with 1 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be
7% Architect or Erginses 1 be required to piisa 'f:gﬁ'ﬂﬁiﬁf“’m g { ) locateg at intervals or feet along an approved rvad in

accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.

The meeting was opened at 10:10 a.m. by Mrs. Warfield, Chairman of the County

E. in exterior wall srected within 6'0 for Ctommarcial uses or 3'0 f
‘ or Oue
F.-.niiy use group.of an adjacent lot line ghall be of cne hour fire resitti‘::
. tonstructiaz, no upenings permitted within 3'0 of Yot lines. 4 firewall is

~ Tequired if construction is on the lot line, ses Tabl
1407 erd Table 1402, also Section g0, 2, ' * h_Ol, iine 2, Scction

Review Group. Hrs. Warfield also ezplained the purpose of the meeting and introduced

. LY

iy . the staff.

| Y Zie Tl R 2423,

i . s e 62,»-.(

sppears to conflict with the Baltimore County Bullding Code, - - The vehicle dead end condition shown at :. -~ / - M

RE ) S

) - . | | | oo Herit 416 lety, Que. /273,

. Ge & charze of occupancy shall be applied for, along with an alteration permit o J EXCEEDS the maximum allowsd by the Fire Department.
&pplicaticn, and three required sets of drawings indicating how the structure

A second means of vehicle access is required for the site. Ms. Stacy Fisher of Da.ft-Hc_Cune-Walker, Inc., the developsar's engineer, presented

a revised plan.
¥. Requested varianee pI

Secticn/s

Mr. Bober summarized the staff comments submitted from Traffic Engineexing,

Dept. of Health, Office of Planning, Officw of Zoning, Plans Review-Permits £ Licenses,
will ceet the Code requirements for t

o1 change
. a professiczal seal, ® proposed + Drawings may require
e :

. H.' Zefore this office can comment on the above at
-+ thru the services of a Pe t
thig office, that, the st

¢an corply with the height/avea requiremsnts of i proposed
struction slassificution of Table LOl, of Table 505 and the required con-

@ Coments = Townhousa units require a 2 hour party wall separafion.

:_Provide curt cuts, signs, ete. for handicapped.

" These <c—ents reflect only on tfla infarmation
mitted =3 i%e office of Plarning and Zonirz and ara ngt intended to te cone

. strued as the full extent cof any permit, If desired, additiona) information

- ::‘zs:;.c“gm'd' by ‘fi’itif'-e Rooa 122 (Pl;ms Beview) at 111 W. Chesapeake Ave.,

provided by the drawings sub-

Very truly yours,

il P ol Lo

Charlea E. Purnhag, Chief
" Plans Review

'I‘fze site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

The bu.i.ld.ihgs and structures existing or proposed on the site shall

canply with all applicable requirements of the Natlional Fire Protection

Association Standard No. 101 *Life Safety Code®, 1976 Edition prior
to occupancy. -

Site plana are approved, as drawn.

Noted and

The Fire Prevention Bureau has no canmentsc?t this time,
5
\
.(f’ Approved:

Fire Prevention Bureau

w’ﬁ;

Qs Rl i zr25¢
Fokee ROy /d//ug L

Fire Prevention, Devvlopers Engineering, Storm Water Management Review Section, Board of
Education, Dept. of Recreation & Parks, Bureau of Sanitation, and the State Highway
Administration. These comments have been made a part of these minutes, and a copy of the
comments was alse given to the developer ard developer's engineer.

Mr. smith and Kr. Peppersack, citizens from the arca, raised questions about
traffic, adequacy of police and fire service to thé site, potential nuisance from juveniles,
and concerns about flooding at Joppa Road.




KENTUCKY FRIED CHICKEN Januvary 24, 1985

Mr. Wittman, the State Highway Administration representative, explained that
the entrance location is considered safe based on criteria established by AASHTO; thera-
fore, it is acceptable as shown. In response to further questions regarding a traffic
signal at the location of the entrance to Kentucky Fried Chicken, Mr. Wittman advised
that he would request a review of the intersection from the SHA Traffic Dept. and notify

Baltimore County of the results.

Since the entrance is considered acceptable for general use and the comments fror B

the Fire Prevention Bureau did not note the entrance as inadequate, it is considered
adequate for service vehicles also.

Mr. Aarsand, the developer, advised that the behavior of clients would be
monitored during the 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 P.m. opening of the store. It is in the best
interest of the proprietor to have an establishment acceptakble to the entire community.

Mr. Haile explained that the small acreage of this site relative to the entire
drainage are centributing to the Joppa Road culvert will have little or no effect at that
location. He pointed out that the Storm Water Management facility will store the excess
runoff from this site to be released after the peak flow in the main channel subsides.

The revised plan satisfies all of the staff comments except for the extension of
the turnarcund beyond the last house. The revised plan was corrected to show this change
and the plan was approved by the Dept. of Public Works and Office of Planning.

The meeting was adjourned at 10: 55 a.m.

a

Froject #841311
Rentucky Fried Chicken
Page 4

January 22, 198%

STORM DPRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS : (Cont'd)

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
fesult i1n a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public holdings down-

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SU3JECT: SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS DATE ; Januvary 22, 19as

FROM: Edward A, McDonough, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Division

PROJECT NAME; Kentucky Fried Chicken

PROJECT NUMBER: #8431l

9114 Belair Road,
LOCATION: Off Joppa Road

DISTRICT: 11cs

The Plan for the subject site, dated December 19, 1984 ang reviged

January 3, 1985, has been reviewed b i i ivi
Y the Developers Engi i
we comment ag fonios t . P ngineering Division and

GENERAL COMMENTS:

All private contracts for construction of storm drains and roads intended
ublic title and maintenance must be let under a contract form, proposal and
dopted by the Baltimore County Department of Public Works, The
Developer has the option of Placing the storm drains under a public contract,

All construction drawings and construction for

- ) pPublic use shall conform with
Baltimore County Department of Publie Works Design Standards and Standard
Specificaticns and Details for Construction,

Under Bill No. 56-82, Section 2272, securit ‘ i
: . ¥ shall be posted prior to the
issuapce of building permits unless the posting of such security is deferred, The
Security shall be posted Prior to the tecording of the plat.

. The responsibi}ities of the Developer involving public improvements shal}
nclude the Inspection Fees, Burden and Fringe Costs jncurred. Currently these

charges are 2,5 timeg payroll for Metro i i j i
politan Pistrict Projects and 2 ti
payroll for the Capital Improvement Fund. C nes

In accordance with Bill N;. 56-82, dredgin fillj i i
wetland io promiosemst _ . ging, Ng or cohstruction in any

broject $84311
Kentucky Fried Chicken
Page 5

January 22, 1985

STORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS : (Cont'd)

d. A plan with the location of the field LUl CiOSS—meitionsg
indicated,

Hydraulic computations which were used to establish the
elevation of the flood plain for each cross~-section based on

Prcject #84311
Kentucky Fried Chicken
Page 2

Januvary 22, 1985

GENERAL COMMENTS: (Cont'd)

The following note is to be placed on the sediment control Plans and
grading plans before approval will be given:

*All manmade embankments have been degigned and/or certified for stability
by a scils engineer.”

The Developer shall be responsible for damages to the County's facilities,
such as water meters, manholes, curbs and gutters and inlets within his site.
Cccupancy Permits will be withheld until such damages have been corrected,

A Public Works Agreement must be executed by the owner and Baltimore County
for the required public improvements, prior to the recording of a record plat.

HIGHWAY COMMENTS:

The interiur roads of the site shall be public curb and gutter roads and
shall be the Developer's full responsibility, The paving thickness for the
travelled way shall be 11 inches (including the parking bays).

Along the streets with perpendicular parking, a 40-foot right-of-way shall be
centered on the 24-foot travelled way. A minimum 18-foot Condominium or Home=
owners Assoclation strip must be established adjacent to the right-of-way to cover
the remainder of the parking bays and sidewalks.

Easements shall be established within the unencumbered area adjacent to the
public 40-foot right-of-way to allow County maintenance of the water and sewer
service connections, including the right to read the water meters as required,

On public roads with perpendicular parking bays, the maximunm grade for the
curb and gutter shall be 5% for the road frontage of such parking bays.

Concrete valley gutters are required between the parking bays and the traffic
way in locations where the grade is 2% or less. Where grades exceed 2% up to
5%, the use of bituminous concrete to form the valley gutters is permissible.

It shall be the responsibility of the Developer's engineer to clarify all
rights-of-way within the property and to initiate such action that may be necessary
to abandon, widen or extend gaid rights-of-way. The LPeveloper zhall be responsible
for the submission of all necessary plats and for all costs of acquisition and/or
abandonment of these rights-of-way.

A tee-turnaround must be constructed conforming to the standards as required
by Baltimore County for this type of subdivision.

The entrance locations are subject to approval by the Department of Traffic
Engineering.

Project #84311
Kentucky Fried chicken
Page ¢

January 22, 1985

WATER AND SANITARY SEWER COMMENTS: (Cont'd)

- The Deve%oper is entirely responsible for the construction, and the cost of
the construction and maintenance, of his onsite Private sanitary sewerage, which
must conform with the Baltimore County Plumbing Code.

e e &G Meenia o Jod 24 1725

Project #343i1
Kentucky Fried Chicken
Page 3

January 22, 1985

HIGHWAY COMMENTS: (Cont'd)

Commercial entrances shall be a minimum of 24 feet and a maximum of 35 feet
wide, Depressed curb is to be used with no curb returns to the property line.

"No Parking"™ signs shall be posted prohibiting parallel parking on 24-foot
width streets and within the turnaround area.

Ramps shall be provided for physically handicapped persons at all street
intersections.

In accordance with Bill No. 32-72, street lights are required in all develop-
wents. The Developer will be responsible for the full costs of installation of
the cable, poles and fixtures. The County will assume the cost of the power when
the streets have been accepted for County maintenance.

Sidewalks are required adjacent to the public roads serving this site. The
walks shall be 4 feet wide and shall be installed to conform with Baltimore County
Standards, which places the back edge of the sidewalk 2 feet off the property
line, or the adjacent unencumbered area.

The Developer shall be responsible for construction stake-ocut of all highway
improvements required in connection with this site and all stake-outs chall be in
accordance with Baltiasore County Standards,

It shall be the Developer's responsibility to have his engineer set property
line control stakes on the points of curvature and Peints of tangency and on
adjacent rights-of-way along propesed roads to be used as control for the stake-out
of uvtilities,

STORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS ¢

The Developer is responsible for the total actual cost of drainage facilities
required to carry the storm water run-off threugh the property to be Qeve'oped to
a suitable outfall, The Developer's cost respongibilities include the acquiring
of easements and rights-of-way - both onsite and offsite - and the deeding in fee
of sald rights-of-way to the County. Preparation of all construction, rights-of-way
and easement drawings, engineering and surveys, and pavment of all actual con-
struction costs including the County overhead both within and outside the develop-
ment, are also the responsibilities of the Developer.

Onsite drainage facilities serving only areas within the site are considered
private. Therefore, construction and maintenance shall be the Developer's responzi-
bility. However, a drainage areas map, scale 1"=200", including all facilities
and drainage areas involved, shail be shown on the required construction plans.

The Developer must provide necessary drainage facilities {temporary 'or
permanent) t& prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent properties,
especially by the concentration of surface waters, Corzection of any problem
which may result, due to improper grading or improper. installation of drainage
facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Developer .

e K&&’Jaf ﬁvea Citicean Qiid Bapn Ko, _
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. . & .
Fire hydrant spacing and location are subject to review and approval by the o . _

stream of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading, : L
Fire Protection Section of the Fire Department. -—...L'?ﬁI!“ ’L""'..--_a""t-‘] JO}‘ -’1‘””[‘, be f"\-""lJ‘d" - e et e Y e

including the stripping of top soil. "The Standard Step Method™ or "The U. S8, Corps of Engineers

Computer Program HEC-2."

\.

Prainage studies and storm water management drawings will be necessary to be f: ¢ _ £ . - N N

reviewed and approved prior to the recording of any record plat or the issuance
of any grading or building permits.

In accordance with Baltimore County Council Grading Ordinance (Bill No.,
10-77) a grading plan shall be approved and a Performance Bond posted prior to
issvance of a grading permit. The number of sguare feet of land disturbed shall
be indicated on the sedinent control drawing.,

The Developer shall be responsible to stabilize the sidewalk areas and
supporting slopes on all road rights-of-way following completion of the initial
grading of the boxed-out subgrade., The stabilization shall be accomplished
within the nearest periocd of optimum seeding as established in the Baltimore County
Sediment Control Manual, Minimum acceptable stabilization measures will be as
specified in the Baltimore County Sediment Control Manual under "Critical Area
Stabilization (With Semi-Permanent Seedings)”®.

e

Failure by the Developer to accomplish the stabilization as aforementioned
will result in the termination of all processing phases of this development.

2 permanent method for retaining storm water runoff in excess of the original
runoff based on a 2-year and 10-year frequency storm must ke provided on the site,

Storm water ﬁaﬁéaement must comply with the requirements of the 1984 Baltimore
County Storm Water Management Policy and Design Manual adopted September 11, 1984.

_ Boring data should be providéd as the soils at the proposed storm water
management facility do not automatically rule out infiltration.

1L The Dezveloper must furnish the Bureau of Public Services with a drainage
study containing the following information:

a., A map of scale 1"=200', for thé-enzire draiﬁage area which
contributes to the open stream including a tabulation of flow
- dquantities. .

" Field run cross-sections of the stream with the flood plain of
a 100-year design storm indicated on them. These sections are
to be taken at 50-foot intervals and are to be shown on standard
cross-section paper at 1"=5' horizontal to 1"=5"' vertical scale.

A.p:ofile of the stream.

Hydraulic computations, including inlet and outlet control
analysis, which determine the gize of any proposed structure
within the flood plain. The Developer's engineer shall submit
economically comparable alternate designs (type, size and
location) with estimated construction costs included, to verify
his selection.

9. The stream is to be cleared of al}l fallen trees, stumps and
debris.

In accordance with Bill Ko, 56-82, filling within = f£155d plain is
prohibited,

A sediment control plan is required.

The Developer shall provide a minimum 10-foot drainage and utility easement
along all bordering property lines which are not adjacent to County rights~of-way
or storm drain reservations, unless a similar easement has previously been
provided along the property lines of the adjacent subdivision,

WATER AND SANITARY SEWER COMMENTS:

A& preliminary print of this property has been referred to the Baltimore Clity

Water Division for review and comment in regard to adequacy of water pressure
in this development. If Baltimore City has any comment, it will be forwarded,

The Developer is responsible for any deficit to be incurred by the con-
struction, under County contract and inspection, of public water main extension

and/ot public sanitary sewerage required to serve this property., He 1s responsible

for the preparation and the cost of construction drawings and right-of-way plats
required. He is further responsible for conveying any required right-of-way to
Baltimore County at no cost to the County.

The total Water and,or Sewer System Connection Charge is determined, and
payable, upon receipt of bids for the utility construction contract, This Charge
is in addition to the normal front foot assessment and permit charges,

The determination of the Water System Connection Charges applicable will be
predicated on the established relationship using a 3/8 inch water meter at a
cost of §575.00 per living unit. The Sewer System Connection Charge likewisze
is based on a 5/4 inch water meter at a cost of $875.00 per living unit,

L B RN R

The Plan may be approved, subject to conformance with the above
comments, :

L

EDWARD A, MCDONOUGH, P.E,, Chief
Developers Engineering Division
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. . BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

P P
.

. ) +SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS )
: FROM: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND Z0NING DATE:
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND - ey 2, 198

. i p Maryland Department of ransportation
- INTER-.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE -
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYIAND State Highway Adminis’, Jtion

Wililsm K. Helimana .
Sacroty PROJECT NAME: Kegmgky Fried Chl;c&en PLAN

o Hal Kassoli i
eon Administrater COUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT 8114 Belair Road PLAN EXTENSION

-

Subject: County Review Group Corments Date_January 9, 1985 - Charles K. Weiss, Chief A y { iy . B T REVISED PLAN
l . Y _

From: Dept. of Recreation and Parks FROM....___..Bureau of Sanitation

PLAT

SUBJECT......CRG 1/24/55

Kentucky Fried Chicken -- Belair Road f;i__:-; January 23, 1985 :23 gggliﬁeogoi’%;r:?;ggcamndeﬂfng has reviewed the subject plan dated Decemb er 19, 1985

KFC Preliminary Plan

2 Theflzinlldnarks._l’reservation Commission has reviewed this plan and comments
84138 Deve + Plan . . , . o ‘as follows. "The Landmarks Preservation Commission held a hearing in regard

lopmen —_— After review of the plans for the above site, it should be noted N ;’:;e‘:"‘ g?;::iigh;::vic" . gggp’:::;‘:gn‘::c: 2:..-?24 & to the existing building on this site, historically krown as Bishop's Inn,
9114 Belair rpad Final Plat o

that Baltimore County does not provide commercial collection: how- County Office Building : ' Chicken Restaurant. 2 roadfide cavern dating to at least 1844, Lowever, there vere not enough
H < Towson, Maryland 21204 W/S Belair Bd Route 1-n B votes -._.,lglao._:e it on th;_' 1_’re111:_m1nary Landmarks List. The members who did not

11, O=5 . CRG Plan 12/19/84 . . i . : : ' ! . support listing the building felt that it was a white elephant in au area
’ ever, we foresee no difficulty with the location of the dumpster as o 3007+ North of India Ave. & rapidly being commercialized; it was also felt by some that the architectural
specified for the proposed restaurant. Dear Mr. Markle, : ) integrity had been ruined by 20th Century changes. Therefore, the Comission

céquire preservation of the building "and has no

has no authority to ¥

The townhouse development on the same plan will be station On review of the revised site plan of 1-2-85 for objection to this plan.
i the proposed Kentucky Fried Chicken Restaurant showing the . . :
. . collection at islands that separate the parking areas. Although 3 proposed entrance relocated, the State Highway Administration B e plan should show seven stacking spaces from the menu board for the
-Local Open Space will be regquired. ‘ . finds the plan generally acceptable, - drive-thru part of the restaurant.
these plans are approved, there will h to b . . .
The calculations shown are correct. i _ P PP ’ rew ave to be a formal request ’ ' Very truly yqurs, - Additional parking should be provided fc_ar the tgr?e town house units located on
. . for collection approved at the ti i : : 1 the North side of the access road opposite the 24° road. _

The Iocal Open Space shown will have to be discussed with this = PP ® time construction begins on this : M 4 E ‘ o _
Department. Storm Water Management Facilities are not necessarily development. Charles Lee, Chief . | The landscape calculations are correct. In addition to the landscaping
allowed as L.0.S. If the Engineer can justify this dual use we will , Bureau of Engineering shown on the plan, the parking lot in the D.R. 5.5 is required to be
accept this proposal. ' A representative of the Bureau of Sanitation will meet with the Access Permits ‘ screened from the proposed road and along the northwest boundsry of the

; : : site. A Final Landscape Plan prepared by a registered landscape architect

If this concept is rejected we will require additional acreage developer or his agent at such time to fully explain the details of E must be approved by this office prior to issuance of any building permits.

added to the 0.28 acre parcel. : CL:GW:maw By: George Wittman : . : .
refuse collection. : A Final Development Plan is required for the residential portion of the site,
' ' ec: Mr. J, Ogle . ' .

In any event the owner will be required to provide covenants for _
the ownership and maintenance of the L.0.S. in perpetuity, Note -- A problem could exist with parked cars blocking the

proposed turnaround at the end of the street, - ' ' " : ) - ’/g 2
. i , : . it Bl

S. Carrell
CKW:gjw

Albert R, Svehla, Jr. :
Facilities Planner ) ' My telephone number is (301) 659-1350
. : Teielypawniter for Impaired Hesring or Speech
383-7555 Baitimore Matro — 5650451 D C. Metro — 1-B00-492-5062 Statewids Toll Free
" P.Q. Box 7177 707 Nonh Calvert Si., Batiimora, Marylandg 21203 - o717

-

j=21- 8y ' . ,
Date BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC FNGINEERDNG - COUNTY REVIEW GROUP
PALTIMORE CCUNTY, MARYIAND COMENTS QN PROPCUSED SUBDIVISION PLANS
. Mr. James A. Markle DATE: Jamuary 23, 1985 BALTIMORE. COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND |

¥ : /21/85 0 : . N ' Mr. Brooks Stafford, Dlre;tor )
SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS DATE: 1/21 C. Richard Moore - A’.ﬂl\, L&ﬁﬂj E;gl.:( (r/\_.g..e_}-.,\'.q-... - (/-f“f" ,J.(,C"{uk, K‘.{ TO-.._g.“.‘i'f?f'.".‘ff‘.‘fi_?;'?.pfff-§fffl€§§_-_-_ Date_.}:ﬂ. P 2| ’l? Sﬁ,’---

- - &"‘"“"'f"’""'
FROM: ZONING OFFICE E amen Subdi\/isim Name, Section and/or Plat , ] - -
‘ . S Caments : FROM...2A % -.M'M;-Q.-..;.’;‘.—:f-.cl‘f...-

(mt H‘t\.w ;{ﬂﬂﬁf"/’/ﬂ (’u-.u’ - lt’:ifédg__ Waste and Watﬁ Quality Management

PROJECT NAME: _Kenitucky Fried Chicken PLAN: o Developer and/or Engineer SURJECT__._ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS REPORT__ Kanteche Fried Chi clofmm

: . . / ----ENVIRC NMENT
. ied Chich . . (Name)
LOCATION: 311k Belair R4, north of India Ave. DEVELOPMENT PLAN: FROJECT NAME: <entucy Fried 5 -Dé-u{t &mﬁm-p&t 25 s 'é‘d-é’;c. g.xf-lo

- ' 185, io:pn AM
PROJECT NUMBER & DISTRICT: Watershjf No. of Lots Total Acreage wWater Sewer _ CRG MEETING ?}/O_m-c.; .Q‘!" 1185 (T;me)

or Units (Date)

" DISTRICT: 11th Election District PLAT :

LOCATION: Belair and Joppa Road ' COMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

' lan dated ised 1/3/85 - o - o Socill pemgigtig) Oggsts are ;_‘quired: a minimm of two test are Frequléred within PLAN REVIEW NOTES - 5
comments were written on the CRG plan ed revise . o ; a designa . Square 1oot sewage disposal reserve area. For further i -~ . 2 N TV, o 294 Hound and  matlen
the follouing t1al . information regarding these requirements, contact this office at 494-2762. L _Foai - foed ves Do B S to) CALALASLLE ; 22
. 1 hear is required for off street parking in a residen - Soi ) ot e tem s _
! .:oige:ig accesf:lfhrough an R. O., Residential Office zone to a commerical 7 oil percolation test have Soon cumucied. Revised plans, _ rmust be cw S 42 Gecan,

. ; submitted prior to approval of plat, are not required and the plat can
slte. To date, the petition has not yet been filed. CRG epproval may / The proposed access on Belair Road needs to be be approved as sxhni?t)ed. P p
L 35ft. wide,

Contact this office for more camplete information, P

0L N ;
occur, however final approval is contingent upon the outcome of the and the location is subject to the approval of the 494-2762. sa s water and Codrloe sewer Is proposed.

ror cevich Highway Administration.
gizclﬁnor rei;lgion is needed on the CRG plan. The parking bay for the three State Higlway

eastern most townhouses on the north side of the new road should be exteildedt Grading and clearing will be needed and
in ordex to make the parking bay more convenient to the units then the stree . landscaping will need to be kept back from the inside of the

serve the property, = (Describe streams on-site)

A Hydrogeclogical Study and Ervironmental Effects Report for this subdivision,
itself. = curve west of the westernmost entrance for the restaurant. mist be itted,

i te:
The final development plan must contain the following mno 5 .
. 4 romi wnhouses if : acking spaces behin : , . 1
No additions or attached decks will be permitted to tocwnhouses 3 The plan needs to show 7-st g s a - . ‘ . | - R
they are in a residential transitional area unless a 150' rear yard _/the order board. A Water Appropriation Permit Application, must be submitted, has -Y]O *W"'CGL""{ AL o~A

-./ Public sewers |/ » Public water _ ./ , must be utilized and/or extended to . Siconm  rgeinen o,

are not required, is incamlete and rust
be revised, has/have been reviewed and approved, .

and 75' buffer area are provided. been submitted. NOTE: Greater than 33 lots necessitates a public hearing with (Describe wetland soils on-site)

water Resources Administration as part of the permit process.
v It is recarmended the plan, be approved as submitted, |, /be approved as

| sumitted subject to the folldwing conditions noted: em b &l did yimd i '
, _ W?rﬁﬂ 3= o Lelid Sflns s ) .
: i J ‘- q - Storm Water Management Lty require.
S el ' C. Richdrd Moore o
AT I 4 a_ : Deputy Director It is recommended this plan not be approved at this time. See revisions and;or e proposed impervious area.
DIANA ITTER Traffic Engj_neering . camments. Qt‘;ﬂ - .
Zoning Associate III 3 : REVISIONS AND/OR COMMENTS !

-

RESPONSES

The Environmental Effects Report is not approved. iIn order
to receive a[?p;val, the fcllowing checked items/conditions must be met.

The Environmental Effects report is approved, subject to the
following checked items/conditions.

A, No development is allowad in
(soil/name X symboi)

-

B. A revised site plan indicating no development in —

————p—

must be submitted.

SS 783R




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DATE: _ January 22, 1085

Maryland Department of Transportation William K. Hellmanm
‘ ool

State Highway Adminisiration

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

. SUBD : i Hai Kassoft
SUBJECT: SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS 3 L Aministratar

FROM : BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT, FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU TO... K Date.____Janpary.7..1985 ...

-

Captain Joseph Kelly FROM.. Cherles E. Burnham, Chief, Building Plans Review &.%.8 -

SUBJECT..._K.F.C,, Belair Road, ROl = 02
PROJECT NAME Keptucky Fried Chicken PRELIMINARY PLAN

March 9,

PROJECT NUMBER_ CRG Apends 1/24/85, 10:00 am TENTATIVE PLAN ‘ 1) If 100 restaurant parking spaces are provided, State law requires

. _ 4 to be handicapped spaces 12'-0 wide, located so as not to compel the ;
LOCATION: 2114 Belair Rosd, off Joppa Rd DEVELOPMENT PLAN handicapped to pass behind parked vehicles. " CEIXTIFICATE OF PUSTING

Me, A, Jablon ZAC Meeting of 2-26-85
DISTRICT: 11 FINAL DLAT 2) Show curb cuts, signs, etc. on plans of ad joining restaurant. 3 Zoning Commissioner ITEM: #247. 3 TOMING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY -
“ County Office Building Property Owner: Howard ‘ Towsen, Mauryland ‘?5 —70 2.~ J’f#
3) For sale units shall have a minimum 2 hour fire wall separation Towson, Maryland 21204 Harple f
separating each unit. Table LO1l, Section 1407 and Bill L-82, Location: NW/S Belair Rd. §
: _ RS Attention: Mr, N. Commodari Route 1-N, 272' & 440' N/E B 777
L) Fire lanes to site shall be provided as approved by Fire Prevention. E from c/l India Avenue District. . '
. Existing Zoning: R-0 (CRG) | Posted for: SPecsa //fé‘r/; P
Proposed buildings shall be designed and constructed so as to meet 5) The 1981 ..0.C.A. Code as adopted by Bill L-82 1s currently effective. b Proposed Zoning: Special [ T === v
the applicable provisions of the Fire Prevention Code and the NFPA However, the 1984 Code is in the adoption process. Any plans filed Hearing to approve a use | Petitioner: _-.('?'/"f‘f?_.’f‘j /46!;2"}’/*—‘

101 Life Safety Code, 1981 Edition. ' after the adoption date shall comply with the 1$84 Code and applicable Permit for off-street :; .
! Council Bill. . Parking in a regidential - [maﬂondm_ﬁ?.;./_gz:.ﬂw =/ o %..4"/63'/"”*/‘:‘#_ 777 'j//f

Comments

Date of Posting. WAL s

Fire flow test is required to be eonducted by the Baltimore City Water : .:i. zone and to allow access '
Dept. on Belair Road as close to proposed site as possible. Tegt Plans are sealed by a Landscape Architect, Construction plans shall for a commercial facility -..AIE--.Z.-.:.’!. _’.f...z‘f.“::.,,---

results are to be forwsrded to the office of the Fire Frotection Engineep. be sealed by a registered in Maryland architect and/or engineer s through a R,0. zone. : /> Vi s :
otection gineer practicing in his field of expertise, Acres: 0.30 Location of ﬁm-éﬁ"f ﬁé"f _E.{‘_{ZZ‘(_’H{.{-.-.? L2220 rp’cj“ﬁ:}

Pistrict: llth f' P 25 Ll il d s e fRfar s £

- e - N - - L LR L L

CEB /3w Dear Mr. Jablen: Remarks: ————— S,

On review of the revised CRG site plan of 1-21-85, for K Mﬁw-m - — Mﬁrm.---f/‘;//)‘)

the proposed Kentucky Fried Chicken Restaurant (Harple Site) . Signsture
the State Highway Administration finds the plan generally Fumber of Signs: /
acceptable. ) '

Very truly yours,

FHul /2

Charles Lee, Chief
Bureau of Engineering
Access Permita

CL:GW:maw By: George Wittman

cc: Mr, J., Ogle

My talsphons number is__(301) 659-1350

Teletypewriter for Impaired Hearing or Speech
383-7555 Baltimora Metro — 5650451 D.C. Metro — 1-800-492.5082 Statewide Toll Free

P.O. Box 717 / 707 Noarth Caivert St., Baltimore, Maryland 21203 - 0717

April 9, 19

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

Eglry w%shri):;t:slrln' fﬁi’: 11th Election District
To » Maryland 21208 . Beginning 187 ft. Northwest of the centerline of Belair Road,

NOTICE OF HEARING 272 ft. Northeast of the centerline of India Avenue

REt Petition for Speclal Hearing
Bes-c}m l;‘r:ldAthe ¢/l of Belair Rd., 272' NE of DATE AND TIME: Monday, May 6, 1985 at 11:00 a.m.
the a Avenue
Howard Harple « Petitioner ’ PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 11l West Chesapeake
Case No. 3835-302-SPH . Avenue, Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Cormissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

TIME: __ 11,06 am,
onda Petition for Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County
DATE: _M Y: May 6, 1983 Zoning Regulations, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner
) oy 1 : and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve a use permit for of‘f_-street
PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake parking in a residential zone and to allow access for a commercial facility
through an R.O. zone

Avenune, Towson, Maryland

Being the property of  Howard Harple as shown on
the plat filed with the Zoning Office.

In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued within
the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Cormissioner will) however, enter—
tain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for
good cause shown. Such request must be received in writing by the date of the
hearing set above or made at the hearing.

BY CRDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Loy

_BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND - Ka  (macon
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION . _"n" UOd 978
MISCELLANEOUS CAS'Y RECEIPT - o

2 /5
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General Notas .
5 : &
; 1. The land being used for business parking adjoins the businass or Gnlrll Botes : i
industry involved. * ¥
1. Applicnnr.luontﬂct Purchaser: Enut Asrsand & A.lngnl
2. Only passenger vehicles, axcluding buses, will use the parking Rughy Hall

W £eny. 2ACSYENT
SEW MANHOLE -a, l Y

PACTMNORE CANTY - e
EBD it - ; \900.-\?3,;

Laar . B ‘
S : ‘ s o 4

‘.‘..‘ Sl ‘..uu,u Wil ;:1',-'13"1

ittt e

_arsa.
3. No lcading, service, or any use other thnn parking is proposad.

4, Lighting ahall he regulated as to location, direction, honrs of
fllumination, glare, and intensity.

5. Screening has been provided in accordance with the Baltimore
© County Landscape Manual.

6. The surfaca will be bituminous concrete and well drained.
. 7. The parking area will be located and configured as shown on this

plan and will be maintained by the ownmer. Tha hours of operation
are anticipated to be 10 a.wm. to 10 p.m. daily.
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. i lp-ei.n hb!.tltl. or bazardous uuricla on the llu. o ‘. : ;_:t' ;

Arnold, MD 21012
(301) 647-6300

S
2. Electiom District 11; Councilwsnic Distriect 5; Census Tract 411463
L :
3. Watershed 4;  Bubsewershed 25.

H 3 . . .
4. Curremt Zoningi BL 0.79 Acres +/= ; RC 0.1) Acres +/-;
* DR 5.5 &.50 Acres +/-,

Acreage: Gross ® 5.54 Acres +/- { includes 30" of Belsir !
Road R/W along front
. ' property line ) -
. Fet= $A2 Acres +/~

Density: " Allowable= 4.49 Acres +/- 8 DR 5.5 = 2469 units
. Proposed = 24 unita . / ,,“
; All units will bc for sale. : y, APTS ;*nn 4 "y
i .}P “ Q.-l.ﬁ ‘k}r'ﬁ-
© Allowvable = 1.0 . - . l
i

Propoced = 2,486 S.P, Building = .1 . . . __!-_QQ,__&_T_'Q_N PLAN _ ‘ ’
I3 57 ML . | SCALE: {* ¢ zooo ] AN B £

Open Space: Reqnired = 6§50 $.X/unit @ 24 units = 36 Acrea +/- . _ ‘ b
There is no open space required in the . . T, C RRER ]
BL or BO zones. _ o - R

Floor Area Ratio:

I

\

£

{ Provxdnd - .70 Actes +/- { Open Space will bae
owned and mainteinred by s Homeowner
Association,}

o

Parking: Required : : - R
(BL) = 1 space / 50 3.7, & 2,486 8.F. = 50 spaces : . ' '

(DR 5.5} = 175 spaces/ vait @ 24 units = 42 spaces

Total 92 spaces

A Special Hearing petition has been filed to : alf.
permit parking for the restmrant in the BR, 5.3 ' ' B
moe,

Provided _ .. _ .

(BL} = 50 spaces { including 2 handicapped ) ' ’ B

(DR 5.5) = 55 spaces . S

Total 10% spaces o T

Landscaping: Required ’ ' :

(BL) = 350" +/- Frontage = 1/40 L. 7. -9
(501 Major Deciduous » 5)

k] 2 spaceg =

Total Trees 14

{DR 5.5) = 1 treefunit & 24 wnit w2k

(50X major deciduocus 2} :

. {30% evergreen 8}

Total Trees 24

2y

ﬁﬂote A 5 high evergreen screen will be provided
around the dumpster and io sn 8' wide plmted arcs
{along the frout property lise. Ao B' plyuted area
: ¥ill also be provided slong the morth eastarn most
proputy line,

5. There ares no knovn sristing or proposed well or septic aress on

the site, F
6. Soile: /
Series l; Limitacicns =
. 2 -
- lvﬂuu-nt ' w/6 basewments . streets and roads
Alluvial Severe: high water ~ Severe: hi;h' water anol'-iz'high .“u'lur .
Av table, flood hamard table, flood bazard table, flood hazerd:
. . 2“ - - " . >
Belteville Moderate: ssasomably Sligwt " Moderate: uuﬁnl-:l,.' +
| 14 | ch.d —tez table pcrchol -tu‘ t.bh o
c“'(l:lh;- o BT St @1 S B i Med @ ates; slepa «Z”;'J@Qw | mae
e o - :
Iui.; Severe: flooding ~  Bevere: flooding  Sevece: thdin;_
' Leg:;;, Moderstes slope  Moderate: slops | ~ Bevere: slope
.7. There are no aress of 25! oT grester ﬂopc on the nite. . - - '
8. Existing trees s shows oa the plen will bc ulovd. Pl-ti.-; o
will be in accordsace with Baltimore County L—doun lluul o -
requinmu. prior to dbuilding permits, : T L ; B
' !. There vill be no propoud dcwbp-lt h tlc I.T.A.. L o . kY r [
10, Current onu'llup. Roward 3, Marple T T, L7
, . 9114 Belair Rosd . : R o
i Perry Hall, WD 21236 . .
' s -~ '
Deod Reference: 1390/404, Property Wuwber: 11-118001500 . . N
Ch N - : . . L o P '
11, Estimated Average Daily Trips ( ADT'E ) : ST L
() 553 ADT'S/1000 8P = . - - 1,363 ADT'S ] L
_ (om 5. s) 8.5 ADT'S/Unit @ 24 Unite = _204 KDT'S '
(. Y o Totsl 1,569 ADT'
12, Storawster will be nuqed by & detention pond with s extended
detention of one iach of rainfall, Infiltratiom is vot possible .
¢t bacsuse of the soils on site are of Rydrologic cypes C and D, g Cs
13, Thers is ares of wetlande ia the mortbwest” corser of the site ( ses srea
of Av soile on plan ). There is uo proposed devalopmemt ia this .~
sres. . ' : oy
14, There sre me hon critical aress, srcheclogical litu. ondu;or«l

. PN (.
: = . -~

: LANDISCAPE AICHIIECTI k
. ERGINEERS :

i . ,gw.

¥ 30 E JOPPA ROAD
TOWSON, MO. 21204 -
TELEPHONE: mnm:m

r"""”--ﬂln 2 ramia r PR NP

X, COMMERCAL

Li- meir St RIS ok, 7

L R | ALBERT C. ¥ MYRL SMITH
: : Cwe. e, 261 /226

N l o | i‘mguj_14_ Belalr Road'

-l i o,

P ha-a—..«.-

| “paTTO ACCOMPANY"
.| . REQuEST FOR -
1 SPECIAL HEARING
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